STATE OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 13-95

(Executive Order of Removal)

WHEREAS, Susan Barbosa, is presently serving as a Notary Public of the State of Florida; and
WHEREAS, on February 2, 2011, Susan Barbosa entered a guilty plea to grand theft, a violation of section
812.014(1) and (2)(c), Florida Statutes, in case number 2010-014090-CF, which constitutes a third-degree felony;
and
WHEREAS, on February 2, 2011, Susan Barbosa entered a guilty plea to fraudulent use of personal

identification information, a violation of section 817.568(2)(a), Florida Statutes, in case number 2010-007178-CF,
which constitutes a third-degree felony, and

WHEREAS, section 112.52(3), Florida Statutes, provides that any person who pleads guilty is deemed to
have been convicted, and authorizes the Governor to remove a public official convicted of any felony; and
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of the State of Florida, that Susan Barbosa be

immediately removed from the public office, which she now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive
order.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Govemor of Florida, pursuant to section 112.52(3), Florida
Statutes, issue the following executive order, effective immediately:

Section 1. Susan Barbosa is hereby removed from the public office of Notary Public,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto

set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State
of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee,

this 5th day of April, 2013.

=. o
Ze 2
‘ ca =

. RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR = 3 1

ATTEST: R T o e —
i ' (= 1

[@(AJ 25} = 5
SECRETARY OFTATE =S

Tt



